FORM PTO-1595 REC

(Rev. 6-93) REC

OM B No. 065 -0011 (exp. 4/94)

10-21-1998

/ER

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings v

100854452

100034432	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):     Mark D. Conover	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Pixel Tools Corporation  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No	7.16.
3. Nature of conveyance:	050
	Street Address: 10721 Wunderlich Drive
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Cupertino State: CA Zip: 95015
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	09168,644
If this document is being filed together with a new applicati	on, the execution date of the applications: October 8, 1998
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
/19/1998 SEURIS 00000106 09168644  FC:561 40.60 (P)  Additional numbers attac	had 2 FI Yes FI No
	ned? - res ti No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Donald E. Schreiber, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  \$ 40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Donald E. Schreiber, Esq.  Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)   Building 1  40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Donald E. Schreiber, Esq.  Internal Address:  Donald E. Schreiber A Professional Corporation	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Charge any deficiency or credit
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Donald E. Schreiber, Esq.  Internal Address:  Donald E. Schreiber A Professional Corporation  Street Address: Post Office Box 64150  City: Sunnyvale State: CA Zip: 1323	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Donald E. Schreiber, Esq.  Internal Address:  Donald E. Schreiber A Professional Corporation  Street Address: Post Office Box 64150  City: Sunnyvale State: CA Zip: 1323  DO NOT USE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, me foregoing inform the original document.  Donald E. Schreiber  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)

PATENT

REEL: 9515 FRAME: 0647

## ASSIGNMENT

I, Mark D. Conover, a citizen of the United States of America, for One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid to me and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to Pixel Tools Corporation, a California corporation having an office located at 10721 Wunderlich Drive, Cupertino, California 95015 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by me and disclosed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

## ENCODING A STILL IMAGE INTO COMPRESSED VIDEO

for which for which a United States patent application was dispatched by Express Mail to the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 6, 1998; and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, in and to all continuations and extensions thereof; and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world, for such subject matter.

I hereby authorize and request that Patent Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the Assignee, as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>Eight</u> day of <u>Octobe</u>, 1998.

Mark D. Conover

Residence Address:

10721 Wunderlich Drive Cupertino, California 95015

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/08/1998 REEL: 9515 FRAME: 0648